purposes and are available to reduce Canadian taxable income in future years. The non-capital losses
expire commencing 2030 through 2044. The Company’s Sweden subsidiaries have losses for income tax
purposes of approximately $18,181,491 (2023-$15,945,656) which may be carried forward indefinitely.
The Company’s Romania subsidiary is small company that are subject to pay 3% tax on income and do
not carry forward losses.

14.  Prior Year Restatement

For the year ended October 31, 2024, management has determined that the consolidated financial
statements for the year ended October 31, 2023 are restated to capitalize $185,366 to Exploration and
evaluation assets from Research, development and general exploration & Professional fees.

LEADING EDGE MATERIALS CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2024 AND 2023
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

30

14. Prior Year Restatement (continued)

Impact on Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at October 31, 2023:

 Previously
Reported

$

October 31,
2023

Restatement
$

October 31,
2023

Restated
$

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash 2,427,311 - 2,427,311
GST/VAT receivables 193,246 - 193,246
Prepaid expenses  110,901 - 110,901
Investments 150,462 - 150,462
Inventory 77,236 - 77,236
Plant stores and supplies 83,355 - 83,355

Total current assets

   3,042,511

   -

   3,042,511

Non-current assets
Exploration and evaluation assets

   17,744,472

   185,366

   17,929,838

Property, plant and equipment 4,509,105 - 4,509,105
Reclamation deposit 91,361 - 91,361

Total non-current assets

   22,344,938

185,366

22,530,304

TOTAL ASSETS

   25,387,449

   185,366

   25,572,815

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 329,413 - 329,413

Non-current liabilities

Provision for site restoration 4,173,494 - 4,173,494
Property acquisition obligation 497,296 -   497,296

Total non-current liabilities

   4,670,790

   -

   4,670,790

TOTAL LIABILITIES

   5,000,203

   -

   5,000,203

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share capital 59,220,772 - 59,220,772
Share-based payments reserve 8,016,774 - 8,016,774
Deficit (46,850,300) 185,366 (46,664,934)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

   20,387,246

   185,366

 20,572,612

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

   25,387,449

   185,366

   25,572,815

LEADING EDGE MATERIALS CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2024 AND 2023
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

31

14. Prior Year Restatement (continued)

Impact on Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the year ended October 31, 2023:

Previously
Reported

$

October 31,
2023

Restatement
$

October 31,
2023

Restated
$

Expenses

Accretion of provision for site restoration 105,028 - 105,028
Corporate development  68,406 - 68,406
Depreciation 23,027 - 23,027
Directors and officer's compensation 182,341 - 182,341
Research, development and general exploration 268,143 (166,176) 101,967
Accounting and audit 158,872 - 158,872
General and administration 51,421 - 51,421
Listing and regulatory costs 183,568 - 183,568
Operations 225,469 - 225,469
Salaries, compensation and benefits 221,723 - 221,723
Professional fees 35,002 (19,190) 15,812
Share based compensation 854,275 - 854,275
Travel 56,841 - 56,841

 2,434,116 (185,366) 2,248,750
Loss before other items (2,434,116)   185,366 (2,248,750)

   Other items
Interest income 61,492 - 61,492
Other Income 7,172 - 7,172
Foreign exchange (137,529) - (137,529)
Mark to market adjustment loss 1,625 - 1,625
Gain/Loss on sale of investment - - -
Write off of Exploration and Evaluation assets (81,117) - (81,117)

 (148,357) - (148,357)

Net loss and comprehensive loss (2,582,473) 185,366 (2,397,107)

Loss per share – basic and diluted  ($0.02) $0.01 ($0.01)
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding - basic and diluted

167,139,971 - 151,801,734

Impact on Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity for the year ended October 31, 2023:

Year Ended October 31, 2023 (as restated – Note 14)

Share Capital

Number of
Shares

Amount
$

Share-Based

Payments
Reserve

$

Deficit
$

Total
Equity

$

Previously reported
balance as at October 31, 2023   187,262,663  59,220,772  8,016,774

(46,850,300)  20,387,246

Restatement Adjustment -  -  -  185,366  185,366
Restated balance as at
October 31, 2023  187,262,663  59,220,772  8,016,774

(46,664,934)  20,572,612

LEADING EDGE MATERIALS CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2024 AND 2023
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

32

14. Prior Year Restatement (continued)

Impact on the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the year ended October 31, 2023:

Previously
Reported

$

October 31,
2023

Restatement
$

October 31,
2023

Restated
$

Operating activities
Net loss for the year (2,582,473) 185,366 (2,397,107)
Adjustments for:  -

Accretion of provision for site restoration 105,028 - 105,028
Depreciation 23,027 - 23,027
Foreign exchange 6,589 - 6,589
Share based compensation 854,275   - 854,275
Mark to market adjustment loss (1,625) - (1,625)
Loss on sale of investments - - -
Write off of Exploration and Evaluation assets 81,117  81,117

Changes in non-cash working capital items:
GST/VAT receivables (177,331) - (177,331)
Prepaid expenses and other (65,551) - (65,551)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 125,987 - 125,987

Net cash used in operating activities (1,630,957)  185,366 (1,445,591)

Investing activity

Additions to property, plant and equipment  (3,410) - (3,410)
Expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets (915,928) (185,366) (1,101,294)

Net cash from (used in) investing activity (919,338) (185,366) (1,104,704)

Financing activities

Issuance of common shares 3,800,000 - 3,800,000
Share issue costs (20,930)  (20,930)

Net cash provided by financing activities 3,779,070 - 3,779,070

Net change in cash 1,228,775 - 1,228,775

Cash at beginning of year 1,198,536 - 1,198,536

Cash at end of year

2,427,311

-

   2,427,311

15. Commitments

In Romania, for exploration licenses applied through the public bid process, an investment offer is
presented for each exploration license, the offer of which represents the total amounts required to be
spent in order to maintain possession of the concession area at the end of the five-year investment
period.  Accordingly, should the Company wish to retain possession of the exploration license in Romania
it holds as at October 31, 2024, the Company’s expenditure commitment for the five-year period ending